The Corporation manages its capital so that it is able to continue to act as a going
concern and simultaneously have satisfactory results through proper debt to equity ratio.
The overall strategy of the Corporation has not been amended since the previous year.

CYPRUS LAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

38

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2017

26.   CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

 Adjustment of previous year

The comparative amounts of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December
2017 were amended to correct the accounting errors identified during the year's audit.

Residential units were redistributed from ready-made housing units presented at the lowest
amount between cost and net liquidity value to investment property at cost minus
depreciation, as these residences were rented to other parties.

CYPRUS LAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

39

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2017

26.   CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (cont.)

 Adjustment of the previous year (cont.)

As

previously
stated

  Impact

As
adjusted

 €  €  €
1st January 2016
Property, plant and equipment 825.765  -  825.765
Investment in assets 1.619.096  898.542  2.517.638
Financial assets 57.713  -  57.713
Long-term receivables 74.798.851  -  74.798.851
Land for development 12.065.218  -  12.065.218
Development projects 1.900.854  -  1.900.854
Ready-made residential units 3.523.770  (921.389)  2.602.381
Debtors & Advance Payments 4.519.124  -  4.519.124
Cash at Banks 14.423.190  -  14.423.190

Total Assets 113.733.581  (22.847)  113.710.734
Long-term liabilities 66.891.439  -  66.891.439
Deferred administrative income 4.995.983  -  4.995.983
Liabilities pursuant to the Pension &
Contributions Plan

7.427.990

7.427.990

Loan depts 126.574  -  126.574
Creditors & Expenses due 2.095.014  -  2.095.014

Total Liabilities 81.537.000  -  81.537.000
Share Capital and Reserves 32.196.581  (22.847)  32.173.734

Total Equity 32.196.581  (22.847)  32.173.734

31st December 2016

Property, plant and equipment 1.326.211  -  1.326.211
Investment in assets 1.063.843  871.903  1.935.746
Financial assets 53.865  -  53.865
Long-term receivables 69.443.887  -  69.443.887
Land for development 12.269.620  -  12.269.620
Development projects 1.184.871  -  1.184.871
Ready-made residential units 4.951.946  (921.389)  4.030.557
Debtors & Advance Payments 5.146.877  -  5.146.877
Cash at Banks 18.002.208  -  18.002.208

Total Assets 113.443.328  (49.486)  113.393.842
Long-term liabilities 66.117.316  -  66.117.316
Deferred administrative income 4.995.983  -  4.995.983
Liabilities pursuant to the Pension &
Contributions Plan

8.093.157

8.093.157

Loan depts 129.485  -  129.485
Creditors & Expenses due 1.504.305  -  1.504.305

Total Liabilities 80.840.246  -  80.840.246
Share Capital and Reserves 32.603.082  (49.486)  32.553.596

Total Equity 32.603.082  (49.486)  32.553.596

CYPRUS LAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

40

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2017

27.   TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

  2017  2016
Remuneration of the members of the Board
of Directors

 €  €

The remuneration of the members of the Board
of Directors was as follows:

Directors remuneration in non-executive
capacity

12.731

11.402

  12.731  11.402

28.   CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Several lawsuits were brought against the Corporation and if successful the Corporation shall be
liable to pay an amount of approximately €405.875, hence, an appropriate provision has been